

No. 08-472

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

**KEN L. SALAZAR, Secretary of the Interior;
JONATHAN B. JARVIS; and DENNIS
SCHRAMM,**
Petitioners,

v.

FRANK BUONO,
Respondent.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
NINTH CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
THE NATIONAL LEGAL FOUNDATION,**
in support of the *Petitioners.*

Steven W. Fitschen
Counsel of Record for *Amicus Curiae*
Douglas E. Myers
The National Legal Foundation
2224 Virginia Beach Blvd., Suite 204
Virginia Beach, VA 23454
(757) 463-6133

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. NO ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE VIOLATION EXISTS BECAUSE OF THE LONG-STANDING HISTORY AND TRADITION OF THE GOVERNMENT USING CROSSES TO MEMORIALIZE THE DEAD AND SPECIFICALLY FALLEN SOLDIERS.	3
A. <u>Marsh v. Chambers</u> controls when the issue before the court involves a “long-standing tradition” that has become part of the fabric of society.	5
B. <u>The Cross is constitutional because use of religious imagery and crosses on public land is firmly rooted in our nation’s history and traditions.</u>	8
II. THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN APPLYING THE REASONABLE OBSERVER STANDARD BECAUSE THE COURT ATTRIBUTED TO THE OBSERVER ONLY INFORMATION	

**ABOUT THE CROSS WHICH CAST IT
IN A NEGATIVE LIGHT AND NOT
INFORMATION WHICH CAST IT IN A
POSITIVE LIGHT..... 14**

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>ACLU v. Capital Square Review & Advisory Bd.</i> , 243 F.3d 289 (6th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>ACLU v. Capital Square Review & Advisory Bd.</i> , 20 F. Supp. 2d 1176 (S.D. Ohio 1998).....	4
<i>ACLU v. Wilkinson</i> , 701 F. Supp. 1296 (E.D. Ky. 1988).....	7
<i>Allen v. Consolidated City of Jacksonville</i> , 719 F. Supp. 1532 (M.D. Fla. 1989).....	6
<i>Americans United for Separation of Church & State v. Grand Rapids</i> , 980 F.2d 1538 (6th Cir. 1992).....	7
<i>Buono v. Kempthorne</i> , 527 F.3d 758 (9th Cir. 2008).....	12, 15
<i>Conrad v. City and County of Denver</i> , 724 P.2d 1309 (Colo. 1986).....	7
<i>DeBoer v. Village of Oak Park</i> , 267 F.3d 558 (7th Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Doe v. Louisiana Supreme Court</i> , No. CIV.A.91-6135, 1992 WL 373566 (E.D. La. Dec. 8, 1992).....	7
<i>Glassroth v. Moore</i> , 229 F. Supp. 2d 1290 (M.D. Ala. 2002).....	4

<i>Katcoff v. Marsh</i> , 755 F.2d 223 (2d Cir. 1985)	7
<i>Malyon v. Pierce County</i> , 935 P.2d 1272 (Wash. 1997)	7
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	2, 4
<i>Massachusetts v. Westcott</i> , 431 U.S. 322 (1977).....	12
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	6
<i>Murray v. Austin</i> , 947 F.2d 147 (5th Cir. 1991).....	7
<i>Newdow v. Bush</i> , 355 F. Supp. 2d 265 (D.D.C. 2005).....	4, 7
<i>Newdow v. Bush</i> , No. 01CV0218, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25937 (E.D. Cal. July 17, 2001)	7
<i>Newdow v. Bush</i> , No. 01CV0218, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25936 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 28, 2001)	7
<i>Newdow v. Bush</i> , No. 01CV0218, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27758 (E.D. Cal. March 26, 2002).....	7
<i>Okrand v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 207 Cal. App. 3d 566 (Ct. App. 1989).....	7
<i>Ran-Dav's County Kosher, Inc., v. State</i> , 608 A.2d 1353 (N.J. 1992).....	7
<i>School District of Abington Township v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	13

<i>State v. Freedom from Religion Foundation</i> , 898 P.2d 1013 (Colo. 1995).....	7
<i>Suhre v. Haywood County</i> , 55 F. Supp. 2d 384 (W.D.N.C. 1999).....	8
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1995).....	5
<i>Zwerling v. Reagan</i> , 576 F. Supp. 1373 (C.D. Cal. 1983).....	6
 <u>Other Sources:</u>	
Fed. R. Evid. 201(b).....	12
http://www.abmc.gov/cemeteries/ cemeteries/ff.php	10, 11
http://www.abmc.gov/home.php	9, 10
http://www.arlingtoncemetery.org/ descriptions/tous_back.html	9
http://www.arlingtoncemetery.org/visitor_ information/Argonne_Cross.html	11
http://www.arlingtoncemetery.org/visitor_ information/Canadian_Cross.html	11
http://www.cem.va.gov/cem/cems/listcem.asp	9
http://www.cem.va.gov/cem/hist/hmhist.asp	9

http://www.nps.gov/inde/liberty-bell-center.htm	13
Petitioners' Brief	4, 14
Supreme Court Rule 14(1)(a).....	2
